



“OWO MADE”

UNLOCKING THE
POTENTIALS OF AGRICULTURAL VALUE
CHAINS FOR SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT IN NIGERIA



PROCEEDINGS 55TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY OF NIGERIA (ASN)

DATE AND VENUE
25th – 29th October, 2021

Faculty of Agricultural Technology
Rufus Giwa Polytechnic, Owo, Ondo State

EDITORS
Adesina, J. M., Iwala, O. S., Borokini, E. A., Ademulegun, T. I.,
Omosuli, S. V., Oloruntade, A. J., Awoseyila, J. F.,
Adetuyi, O. O., Nnadozie, L. D. N. & Okoye, B. C.



**AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY OF NIGERIA
(ASN)**

55TH ANNUAL CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS

THEME

**UNLOCKING THE POTENTIALS OF AGRICULTURAL
VALUE CHAINS FOR SUSTAINABLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT IN NIGERIA**



“OWO MADE 2021”

DATE AND VENUE

25TH – 29TH October, 2021

**Faculty of Agricultural Technology
Rufus Giwa Polytechnic, Owo, Ondo State**

EDITORS

**Adesina, J. M., Iwala, O. S., Borokini, E. A., Ademulegun, T. I., Omosuli, S. V.,
Oloruntade, A. J. Awoseyila, J. F., Adetuyi, O. O., Nnadozie, L. D. N. and
Okoye, B. C.**

i

Agricultural Society of Nigeria (ASN) | Proceedings of 55th Annual Conference | 25-29 Oct., 2021 | Rufus
Giwa Polytechnic, Owo, Ondo State, Nigeria

AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY OF NIGERIA
TABLE OF CONTENTS

- (i) Cover
- (ii) Copyright and Citation
- (iv) NEC Members
- (v) Past Presidents
- (vi) Fellows
- (vii) Reviewers
- (viii) Local Organizing Committee
- (ix) List of Articles and Authors
- (xxvi) President's Address

S/N	TITLE	AUTHOR(S)	PAGE
Sub-theme 1: Agribusiness, Agripreneurship, Policy and Resource Economics			
001	Socioeconomic Determinants of Yam Production Output in Umuhia Agricultural Zone of Abia State, Nigeria	H. N. Anyaegbunam	2
002	Socioeconomic Characteristics of Usage of ICT among Researchers in Ilorin Kwara State	Mohammed, B.T., Abdulquadri, A.F and Pamdaya, N.	7
003	Food Security Status of Rural Households Adopting Improved Rice Varieties in Niger State, Nigeria	Usman, N. S., Isah, K. H., Alhassan, I. L., Pelemo, J. J., and Jibrin, S.	13
004	Adoption of Vitamin-A Fortified Cassava Recommended Technology Among Rural Farmers in Benue State, Nigeria	S. A. Ubokwe, O. J. Ajayi, R. S. Olaleye and E. V. Igbana	16
005	Analysis of Return To Scale Among Vegetable Farmers In Abakaliki Metropolis, Ebonyi State, Nigeria	Utobo, O., Ekpunobi, E. C., Anyikwa C. F., Nwankwo, E. N., and Nte, I. N.	21
006	Extension Agents' Use of Information Communication Technologies in the Dissemination of Agricultural Information in Delta North and South Agricultural Zones, Delta State, Nigeria	G.F. Okwuokenye	25
007	The Place of Agribusiness in Stimulating the Growth of Nigeria's Economy and Mitigating Youth Unemployment: A Thematic View	Ajie Eunice N. and Uche Chima	30
008	Assessment of Major Credit Source of Maize Farmers in Western Agricultural Zone of Bauchi State, Nigeria	Ibrahim Audu Chiroma, Tidy Anna Sabe, Tata Libnah Algaita and Umar Umar	40
009	Effects of Livelihood Sustenance activities on Off-Farm Income of Subsistence Crop Farmers in Niger State, Nigeria	I. M. Enagi, J. Salisu, A. Hajara and A. Mairabo A. Z. Kuta.	44
010	Determinants of degree of Adoption of Pro Vitamin A Cassava Varieties among Farmers in Delta State, Nigeria	P.E. Amadi and C. Mgbeahuru	51
011	Profit Analysis of Soybean Processing in Tsibiri, Giwa Local Government Area, Kaduna State, Nigeria	C. U. Uchendu and H. Abdulkareem	56

Sub-Theme 2: Crop Production, Protection, Seed Technology and Genetic Improvement			
043	Tolerant Level of Cowpea Cultivars to Two Unrelated Legume Viruses in A Screen House Condition	Ahmed. A. Abdullahi, Salihu, M. Yusuf and Ahmed, I. Saratu	269
044	Effects of Organic Fertilizer on Growth Performance of Ixoralutea in Jos Nigeria	Ndatsu Isyaku Alaba and Munta Phikwallayan Philemon	273
045	Isolation and Identification of Fungi Responsible for Post-Harvest Rot of Sweet potato in Umudike	A.E. Ezimadu and C.E. Ezigbo	277
046	Functional Qualities of Water Yam (<i>Dioscorea alata</i>): A Review	Q.U. Ano, C.O. Nwadi, A. I. Udeagbara and J.E. Obidiegwu	280
047	Effect of Two Major Land Cultivation Methods on Disease Incidence and Yield of Yam in Umudike, South-Eastern Nigeria	C. O. Nwadi, R. N. Okereke, J. E. Obidiegwu and T. J. Onyeka	285
048	Inheritance of Some Important Trait Indicators for Submergence Tolerance in Rice	B. O. Ehirim,, A. S. Gana, K. D. Tolorunse and E.K. Tsado	290
049	Meaning and Appropriate Use of Some Terminologies for Cultivated Plants	C. Amadi	295
050	Genotype by Environment Interaction of Some Lowland Rice (<i>Oryza Sativa</i> L) Varieties across Diverse Rice Growing Zones in Nigeria Using AMMI and GGE Biplot Models	U. Uyoeki, K. D. Tolorunse and A. S. Gana	300
051	Breeding for Marginal Environments: An Important Consideration Towards Increasing Cassava Production in Nigeria	C. U. Ano and D.N. Njoku	307
052	Comparative Efficacy of some Plant Products against Cowpea Bruchid (<i>Callosobruchus maculatus</i> Fabricius) Infesting Cowpea <i>Vigna unguiculata</i>	E. F. Asawalam and Q. U. Nwoko	310
053	Effect of Different Tillage Practices on Selected Soil Properties and Proximate Composition of Sweet Potato Production	P.O. Onyiba, A. A. Asa, T. N. Mbah, T. Okoh and P. C. Onuigbo	315
054	Field Trial of Different Weed Control Measures on the Yield of Fluted Pumpkin (<i>Telfairia occidentalis</i> Hook F.) in Dadin Kowa, Gombe State	B. G. Garba and R. B. Balogun	319
055	Agronomic Response of Sweet Potato (<i>Ipomea batatas</i> {L.} Lam) to Different Levels of Vine Pruning in Dadin-Kowa, Gombe State	B. G. Garba, and R. B. Balogun	323
056	Diversity Studies Among Polycross-derived Sweet Potato Progenies for Root Yield, Flesh Colour and Sweet Potato Virus Disease Severity	O.O. Abimbola, S.O. Afuape, A.B. Adesina and C.O. Alfonso	326
057	Evaluation of Promising Sweet Potato Genotypes for Root Yield and Pest Tolerance Attributes under the Savannah Transition Agro-Ecology	O.O. Abimbola, C.O. Alfonso and S.O. Afuape	330
058	Growth, Productivity and Mineral Composition of Grain Amaranths (<i>Amaranthus cruentus</i> L.) Fertilized with	C. M. Aboyeji, F. A. Oke, F. O. Okunlola, A. O.	334

125	Effect of Organic Fertilizer Rates on Productivity of Hot Pepper (<i>Capsicum chinense</i> (Jacq.) Varieties in Minna, Nigeria	Kekong, Regina John, Daniya, Emmanuel and Tsado, Philip Alkali	648
126	Physicochemical Characteristics of Some Common Fonio (Acha) Accessions (<i>Digitaria exilis</i> and <i>D. Iburua</i> Kippis Stapf) of NCRI Badeggi-Nigeria	Yusuf, A. F., Umar, M.I., Yabagi, A., Aliyu, A.Y, Abubakar, H.N, Umar, F. A. Aliyu, A.Y., A.N Abdulkadir and A.Mohammed	655
127	Assessing Effects of Seed Phosphorus Concentration on Cowpea in Low Phosphorus Soil	Baba, I. U., Mohammed, B. S. and Umar, M. L.	669
128	Management of Invasive Aliens in Nigeria	Timothy Oluwafemi Ajiboye, Ahmed A. Alowonle, Clement Michael, Moruf Ajani, Priscilla Aladele, Kareem Rachael Ayomide, Oluwasegun P. Praise, Oladebeye Clement Cluwaseyi	674
129	Responses of Boabab (<i>Adansonia digitata</i>) to Organic and Inorganic Manure in Semi-Arid Region of Nigeria	Hamisu Ahmad Jahun, Sujara Ali Ringim and Sani Musa Shehu	679
130	Comparative Effect of Bio Slurry, Cow Dung and Inorganic Fertilizer on the Growth and Yield of Maize	R.F. Okunade, Q. O. Ogunlowo, A.A. Azeez, I.A. Makinde, O. M. Agbebi, A. E. Akinlabi	683
131	Growth and Yield of Three Varieties of <i>Vigna unguiculata</i> (L.) Walp as Influenced by Compost	Isola, J. O., Oluwaponle Ifeoluwa A., Olunloyo, O. O., Ibiyeye, D. E., and Asabia, L.O.	689
132	Principal Components and Cluster Analyses of Genetic Diversity of Bambara Groundnut Grown in Akure,	Olaniyi, R. O., Akinyele, B. O. and Fayeun, L. S.	696
Sub-Theme 3: Animal Production, Nutrition, Health, Genetic Improvement and Welfare			
133	Performance of Broiler Chickens Fed Air-Dried Bitter kola (<i>Garcinia kola</i>) Seed Meal at Varying Inclusion Level under Single Phase Isonitrogenous Feeding	T.O. Abdulsalam, Y.S. Kudu and B.A Ayanwale	707
134	Apparent Nutrient Digestibility of Growing Japanese Quail Birds (<i>Coturnix coturnix japonica</i>) Fed Diets Containing Graded Level of Ginger (<i>Zingiber officinale</i>) Waste Meal	A. B. Afolayan, A. T. Ijaiya, A. Usman, S. Adio and S. O.O. Bimakinde	711
135	Effects of Different Cooking Periods of Kenaf Seed (<i>Hibiscus cannabinus</i>) Meal on Growth Response and Carcass Characteristics of Broiler Chickens	O.M. Odetola, O.O. Adejinmi and O.O. Adetola	715
136	Growing attributes of Noiler in Comparison with Isa brown and Nera black Pullets	M. A. Mosobalaje and A. B. Oloko	719

Effect of Organic Fertilizer Rates on Productivity of Hot Pepper (*Capsicum chinense* (Jacq.) Varieties in Minna, Nigeria

¹Kekong, Regina John, ¹Daniya, Emmanuel and ²Tsado, Philip Alkali

¹Department of Crop-Production.

²Department of Soil Science and Land Management.

Federal University of Technology P.M.B 65, Minna, Niger State, Nigeria.

Corresponding author: reginakekong910@gmail.com



PROCEEDINGS

55th Annual Conference

Agricultural Society of Nigeria

25-29 Oct., 2021

ABSTRACT

A study was conducted to evaluate the effect of organic fertilizer rates on productivity of hot pepper (*Capsicum chinense* Jacq.) varieties, under screen house at Federal University of Technology, Gidan Kwano Campus Minna, and in a farmers' field in Minna, Nigeria, in the 2019/2020 dry season. A 3 x 3 factorial treatment was laid out in a Completely Randomized Block Design (CRD) in the screen house and Randomized Completely Block Design (RCBD) in the field, with four replications in the screen house and three replications in the field. The treatment consisted of three organic fertilizer rate (0, 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹) and three hot pepper varieties (Mgbakpa, Dan-Sokoto and Dan-Zaria). Data were recorded on plant height, number of branches per plant, fruit length, fruit diameter and yield. Results showed that under screenhouse and field conditions the application of 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹ of organic fertilizer recorded significantly similar taller plants, more branches, longer fruits than the application of organic fertilizer at 0 t ha⁻¹. Bigger fruits were recorded with the application of organic fertilizer at the rate of 1.5 t ha⁻¹ than the control and 3.0 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer. The application of 3.0 t ha⁻¹ of organic fertilizer recorded higher fruit yield in the screenhouse, but under field situation the application of 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer recorded similar higher fruit yield than the control. The use of Mgbakpa variety recorded significantly taller plants and higher number of branches, similar with Dan-Sokoto under field condition. The use of Dan-Sokoto produced longer fruits than the other varieties. Dan-Zaria and Dan-Sokoto produced significantly similar bigger fruits than Mgbakpa. Dan-Sokoto and Dan-Zaria recorded significantly similar higher fruits yield than Mgbakpa which recorded the lowest fruit yield. It can be concluded that sowing of Dan-Sokoto or Dan-Zaria with the application of 1.5 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer can be used to obtain higher fruit yield of hot pepper in this Agro-ecological zone of Nigeria.

Keywords; Hot pepper, Screenhouse, Farmers field, Organic fertilizer, Varieties.

INTRODUCTION

Hot Pepper (*Capsicum chinense*) is a specie of pepper native to the Americas and belongs to the family Solanaceae. Its varieties are well known for their exceptional heat (Nabhan, 2014). The hottest pepper of the world are members of this species. Seeds of *C. chinense* have been found in cave dwellings in Central America that indicates the natives have been consuming chili since 7,000 years ago, but have only been available in areas outside Americas for about 400-500 years following the Columbia exchange (Nabhan, 2014). In Nigeria, four types of pepper are recognized on the basis of fruit form namely, "Atawere" - Bird peppers (*Capsicum frutescens*), "Atarodo" - Scotch bonnet (*Capsicum chinense*), "Sombo" - Cayenne pepper or red pepper (*Capsicum frutescens*) and "Tatase" (*Capsicum annum*) (Adesina *et al.*, 2014). The *Capsicum* fruits are an excellent source of natural, micronutrient antioxidants (vitamins

C and E and carotenoids) which is important in preventing or reducing chronic and age-related diseases (Palevitch and Craker, 2012).

The use of organic fertilizer is important in the maintenance of soil fertility and crop productivity (Verma, 2004). Organic fertilizers increase soil water retention, slow release of nutrients and contributes to the residual pool of organic nitrogen and phosphorus in the soil (Kassa *et al.*, 2018). Organic fertilizers can enhance efficiency and reduce the need for chemical fertilizers, to improve the soil fertility and soil health (Myint *et al.*, 2010). In Nigeria, pepper production is low due to poor genetic potentials of most cultivars available to farmers, use of poor-quality seeds, pest and disease infestation, restriction of production to a single farming season, low income and pervasive poverty among small holder farmers (Omotayo *et al.*, 2015). Another major problem attributed to the underperformance of pepper production is due to the technical inefficiencies of crop production system in terms of large-scale irrigation schemes, (Adelodun *et al.*, 2020), and lack of effective irrigation systems in developing countries (Walters and Jha, 2016). And the high-water scarcity currently being experienced globally (Walters and Jha, 2016), which is seriously affecting agricultural production, especially in arid and semi-arid areas (Abdelkhalik *et al.*, 2020).

Studies identified that in the past decades the use of various kinds of chemical fertilizers, has caused undesirable effect on the soil environment, both structural and microbial (Singh *et al.*, 2020), and has resulted in soil acidification and changes in soil chemical properties, leading to soil degradation, environmental pollution and reduce crop yield (Su *et al.*, 2021), and there is urgent need to restore it by implementing organic agriculture (Singh *et al.*, 2020).

Intensive inorganic fertilizer usage in agriculture causes so many health problems and unrecoverable environmental pollution. To reduce and eliminate the adverse effects of Synthetic fertilizers on human health and environment, new agricultural practices have been developed called organic agriculture (Sharma and Chetani, 2017). Organic farming is an alternative to sustainable agriculture that is more inclusive and has become a widespread phenomenon (Rahmaniah *et al.*, 2020), and as a sustainable agriculture it integrates three main objectives - environmental health, economic profitability, and social-economic justice (Rahmaniah *et al.*, 2020). Organic farming maximizes reliance on farm-derived renewable resources for managing ecological and biological processes and integrations, to provide acceptable crop production and an appropriate return to the human and other resources employed (Hartatik and Setyorini 2021), and it can significantly increase the log of productivity and crop income and reduce total household expenditure, food expenditure, and poverty (Yang, 2020).

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted in the screen house and under field condition simultaneously, at the Federal University of Technology, Gidan Kwano, Minna, in the 2019/2020 dry season. A 3 x 3 factorial treatment was laid out in a Completely Randomized Block Design (CRD) in the screen house and Randomized Completely Block Design (RCBD) in the field, with four replications in the screen house and three replications in the field. The treatment consisted of three organic fertilizer rate (0, 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹) and three hot pepper varieties (*Mbgakpa*, *Dan-Sokoto* and *Dan-Zaria*).

Three nursery beds of 1m x 1m were prepared with the use of simple hand hoe and the three varieties of pepper seeds were broadcasted each on it identified bed with a mixture of fine sand and firmed with some soils. These seeds were raised in a nursery bed for six weeks. A shade was made using palm fronds on top of the nursery beds to protect the seedlings from harsh weather conditions and subsequently removed for hardening before transplanting. Organic fertilizer was incorporated into the experimental pots and plots at the rate of 0, 1.5 and 3 t ha⁻¹ two weeks before transplanting the pepper seedlings. Seedlings of six week's old were transplanted after sowing, at 5-6 true leaf stage with their root ball each at a depth of 5

cm, one plant was maintained in each of the pot, in the screen house experiment and the pots were well watered before transplanting the seedlings.

The field was irrigated a day before transplanting and irrigated immediately after transplanting. Seedlings were transplanted out on the field at a plant spacing of 50 cm x 50 cm between plants, alley of 50 cm between treatment plots and 1 m between replicates. Plants were irrigated in the screen house with the use of watering-can at regular interval to maintain moisture throughout the growth period. And in the field experiment, a controlled amount of water was distributed under low pressure, through a piped network and applied to each plant in the experimental plots, the water was supplied at regular interval as required by the pepper plant to ensure it optimum growth. Data were recorded on plant height, number of branches per plant, fruit length, fruit diameter and yield. Data collected was subjected to Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) using statistical analysis system (SAS version 9.0) 2012. Treatment means were separated using least significant difference (LSD) at 5 % level of probability.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

All growth parameters and yield parameters test differed significantly due to the different varieties tested under different locations as shown by the analysis of variance. All parameters showed significant results.

Plant Height

There was a significant increase in plant height at both locations. In the screen house at 6 and 9 WAT, the application of organic fertilizer at 3.0 t ha⁻¹ recorded taller plants than 0 and 1.5 t ha⁻¹ which had similar shorter plants, but under field condition, the application of 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer showed similar taller plants than 0 t ha⁻¹. In terms of landraces response, under the screenhouse condition *Mgbakpa* recorded taller plants than the other landraces. But under field condition, at 6 WAT, *Mgbakpa* recorded taller plants similar with *Dan-Sokoto* at 9 WAT, than *Dan-Zaria* which had the shortest (Table 1).

The taller plants produced by *Mgbakpa* pepper varieties could be attributed to the inherent genotype characteristics coupled with its adaptability to the environmental condition which supported its utilization of available growth factors and hence the production of taller plants. This result is in agreement with the findings of Nkansah *et al.* (2017) who reported that Kukulkan pepper variety had the highest height of (93.7cm) under green house and (43.9cm) under field condition than Caribbean, Crusader, California, Embella, F1 Nobili, Guardian, pepper 1 and yellow pepper varieties in Ghana.

Table 1: Effect of organic fertilizer on plant height of some pepper varieties under field and screen house conditions at 6 and 9 WAT

	Plant height (cm)		Plant height (cm)	
	Screen house		Field	
	Weeks after transplanting		Weeks after transplanting	
	6	9	6	9
Fertilizer (F)				
0	32.92b	53.42b	14.11b	21.81b
1.5	33.83b	59.08b	18.70a	30.76a
3.0	40.67a	68.92a	18.73a	33.09a
LSD (0.05)	5.35	6.89	2.26	5.99
Variety (V)				
Dan Zaria	33.50a	57.33b	15.19b	24.82b
Dan Sokoto	37.67a	57.92b	17.95a	29.39ab
Mgbakpa	36.25a	66.17a	18.40a	31.44a
LSD (0.05)	5.35	6.89	2.26	5.99
Interaction				
F x V	NS	NS	NS	NS

Means with the same letter(s) under the same column are not significantly different from each other at ($P \leq 0.05$) by LSD.

Numbers of Branches

Significant differences were observed among the number of branches both in the screenhouse experiment and the field experiment. Number of Branches. Under screen house, the application of organic fertilizer at the rate of 3.0 t ha⁻¹ recorded higher branches similar with the application of organic fertilizer at the rate of 1.5 t ha⁻¹ than the 0 t ha⁻¹ which had the lowest at 6 and 9 WAT respectively. In field condition, similar higher number of branches were obtained in plots given 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer than 0 t ha⁻¹ at 6 WAT. But at 9 WAT plot treated with 1.5 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer had higher number of branches similar with 3.0 t ha⁻¹ than 0 t ha⁻¹ which recorded the lowest.

The Landraces *Mgbakpa* recorded higher number of branches than the other landraces under the screenhouse condition. But in the field at 6 WAT *Dan-Sokoto* and *Mgbakpa* recorded similar higher number of branches while at 9 WAT *Dan-Sokoto* recorded the highest similar to *Mgbakpa* compared to *Dan-Zaria* which had the lowest number of branches (Table 2). The higher number of branches produced by *Mgbakpa* variety may be due to taller plants, higher number of leaves and wider stems produced by the genotype which supported its photosynthetic processes and utilization of soil water and nutrients for the development of branches in our study.

Table 2: Effect of organic fertilizer on number of branches of some pepper varieties under field and screen house conditions at 6 and 9 WAT

	Number of branches		Number of branches	
	Screen house		Field	
	Weeks after transplanting		Weeks after transplanting	
	6	9	6	9
Fertilizer (F)				
0	6.0b	18.0b	7.0b	21.0b
1.5	8.0ab	22.0ab	11.0a	32.0a
3.0	10.0a	27.0a	10.0a	26.0ab
LSD (0.05)	3.20	4.63	3.21	7.99
Variety (V)				
Dan Zaria	8.0a	20.0b	6.0b	21.0b
Dan Sokoto	9.0a	19.0b	11.0a	30.0a
Mgbakpa	7.0a	28.0a	12.0a	28.0ab
LSD (0.05)	3.20	4.63	3.21	7.99
Interaction				
F x V	NS	NS	NS	NS

Means with the same letter(s) under the same column are not significantly different from each other at ($P \leq 0.05$) by LSD.

Fruit Length

Significant differences were observed among the landraces both in the greenhouse and field experiment. The application of the organic fertilizer at 1.5 t ha^{-1} and 3.0 t ha^{-1} recorded similar longer fruits than 0 t ha^{-1} which had the lowest in both condition. In terms of the landraces, *Dan-Sokoto* produced longer fruits than the other landraces under both conditions. The longer fruits produced by *Dan-Sokoto* variety may be due to its genetic constituent which allow the partitioning of the utilized growth factors (solar radiation, water and nutrients) towards fruit production rather than towards its growth development (Table 1.2).

Fruit Diameter

The application of 1.5 t ha^{-1} organic fertilizer recorded bigger fruits than the other rates in the field. The landraces of *Dan-Zaria* and *Dan-Sokoto* recorded similar bigger fruits than *Mgbakpa* under both conditions (Table 1.2). The wider stems produced by *Mgbakpa* varieties could be attributed to its genetic make-up, its adaptability to the environment and the production of the taller plants and higher number of leaves which enhanced its photosynthetic ability and in turn led to the production of bigger stems. This finding is in line with the work of Nkansah *et al.* (2017) who reported that Kakulkan pepper variety recorded thicker stems of (1cm) under green house and (0.89cm) in open field than the pepper 1 variety which recorded thinner stems in Ghana.

Fruit Yield

The application at 3.0 t ha^{-1} organic fertilizer recorded higher fruit yield than the other rates in the screenhouse condition. Under the field condition, application at 1.5 and 3.0 t ha^{-1} recorded similar higher fruit yield than 0 t ha^{-1} which had the lowest. The landraces *Dan-Zaria* and *Dan-Sokoto* produce similar higher fruit yield than *Mgbakpa* in the screenhouse and *Dan-Sokoto* produced higher fruit yield similar with *Dan-Zaria* compared to *Mgbakpa* which recorded the lowest in the field (Table 1.2). The higher fruit yield produced by *Dan-Zaria* and *Dan-Sokoto* varieties might be attributed to their genetic characteristics and adaptation to the environmental conditions.

Table 3: Effect of organic fertilizer on number of fruit per plant, fruit length, fruit diameter and fruit yields of some pepper varieties under field and screen house conditions at 6 and 9 WAT

	Screen house			Field		
	Fruit length (cm)	Fruit diameter (cm)	Fruit yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Fruit length (cm)	Fruit diameter (cm)	Fruit yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
Manure (M)						
0	2.05b	2.76a	2041.90c	2.06b	2.46b	1225.40b
1.5	3.19a	2.69a	4148.70b	3.26a	2.69a	3938.10a
3.0	3.36a	2.50a	6044.80a	3.17a	2.43b	3795.00a
LSD (0.05)	0.46	0.42	1404.20	0.29	0.23	426.28
Variety (V)						
Dan Zaria	2.40b	3.31a	4262.80a	2.25b	2.95a	2952.20ab
Dan	3.86a	3.17a	5537.50a	4.14a	2.97a	3262.40a
Sokoto						
Mgbakpa	2.34b	1.48b	2435.20b	2.11b	1.66b	2743.80b
LSD (0.05)	0.62	0.42	1404.20	0.29	0.23	426.28
Interaction						
F x V	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

Means with the same letter(s) under the same column are not significantly different from each other at ($P \leq 0.05$) by LSD.

CONCLUSION

The application of organic fertilizer at 1.5 and 3.0 t ha⁻¹ increase plant height, number of branches, fruit length, fruit diameter and fruit yield than 0 t ha⁻¹ (control). In both screenhouse and field condition, the landrace *Mgbakpa* was superior in the production of taller plants and higher number of branches than the other landraces which had the lowest under both conditions. *Dan-Zaria* and *Dan-Sokoto* produced longer fruits, bigger fruit and higher fruit yield than *Mgbakpa* which had lowest in both screenhouse and field conditions.

It is recommended that small holder farmers should grow *Dan-Sokoto* landrace with the application of 1.5 t ha⁻¹ organic fertilizer for optimum yield of pepper in this Agro-Ecological Zone of Nigeria.

REFERENCES

- Abdelkhalik, A., Pascal, B., Najera, I., Domene, M., Baixauli, C., & Pascual-Seva, N. 2. (2019). Effects Of Deficit Irrigation on the Yield and Irrigation Water Use Efficiency of Drip-Irrigated Sweet Pepper (*Capsicum annuum* L.) Under Mediterranean Conditions. *Irrigation Science*, 38(1);89 – 104.
- Adelodun, B., Mohammed, A. A., Akani, K., Akanbi, S. O., & Abdulkadir, T. S. (2020). Comparative Assessment of Technical Efficiencies of Irrigated Crop Production Farms : A Case Study of the Large-Scale Kampe-Omi Irrigation Scheme,. *Nigeria. African Journal of Science, Technology, Innovation and Development*, 1 - 10.
- Myint, A.K., Yamakawa, T., Kajihara, Y., Myint., K.K.M., and Zenmyo, T. (2010). Nitrogen Dynamics in a Paddy Field Fertilized with Mineral and Organic Nitrogen Sources. *American-Eurasian Journal of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences*, 7, 221-231.
- Nabhan, G (2014). Chili Peppers First Cultivated in Mexico.
- Nkansah, G. O., Norman, J. C & Martey, A. (2017). Growth Yield and Consumer Acceptance of Sweet Pepper (*Capsicum annum* L.) as Influenced by open Field and Green house Production Systems. *Journal of Horticulture* 4(4), 1 - 8.
- Ogbodo, E. N. (2009) Changes in the of Acid Soil amoned with Rice Husk and Effect on Growth Yield of Pepper at Abakaliki South Estern Nigeria. *American - Eurasia Journal of Sustainable Agriculture*, 3, 579 - 586.

- Omotayo, A., Ribeiro, C., Oluleye, A. K., and Fajinmi, A. (2015). Introduction and Participatory evaluation of Exotic Cultivars of Pepper (*Capsicum Spp.*) Among Small Holder Farmers in South Western Nigeria. *2nd International Conference on Geological and Civil Engineering*, 80 (16); 1 - 6.
- Palevitch, D., & Craker, L. E. (2012). Review - Nutritional and Medical Importance of Red Pepper (*Capsicum spp.*). *Journal of Herbs, Spices & Medicinal Plants*, 55 - 83.
- Rahmaniah, H.M. Darma, R. Asrul, L and Taufik, D., K. (2020). The Potential of Organic Agriculture, Soil Structure and Farmers Income for Inclusive Agriculture Sustainability: a Review. *Earth and Environmental Science*, 575(1).
- Sharma, A., Chetani, R. (2017). A Review on the Effect of Organic and Chemical Fertilizers on Plants. *International Journal for Research in Applied Science & Engineering Technology (IJRASET)*, 1-4.
- Singh, T. B., Bubakar, A. P., Mirinalini, S., Preksha, G. D., Dantum, P. K. (2020). Role of Organic Fertilizer in Improving Soil Fertility. *Contaminant in Agriculture*, 61 - 77.
- Su, L., Bai, t., Qin, X., Yu, H., Wu, G., Zhao, Q., & Tan, L. (2020). Organic Manure Induced Soil Food Web of Microbes and Nematodes Drive Soil Organic Matter Under Jackfruit Planting. *Applied Soil Ecology*, , 166(1).
- Walters, s. a., & Jha, A. K. (2016). Sustaining Chili Pepper Production in Afghanistan Through Better Irrigation Practices and Management, *Agriculture*, 1-10.
- Yang, Y. (2020). Social Capital and the Use of Organic Fertilizer : An Empirical Analysis Of Hubei Province China. *Environmental Science and Pollution Research*, 27.